market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the
Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and
control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

The Group buys and sells derivatives, and also incurs financial liabilities, in order to manage market risks. The Group does not
designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

Market risk exposures are measured using sensitivity analysis.

There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk.

a) Risk related to investment portfolio

the total amount of investment property valued using fair value method under ias – 40 investment property amounts to
TEUR 508,518. For the sensitivity analyses the company selected five already finished projects in total value of TEUR 225,439
which compromises 44.33% of total value.

Project CITy TOWER CITy EMPIRIA
+ CITy fORUM

VARENSKÁ
OffICE CENTER

CCS
headquarters

Total difference

net rental income eur 9,555,948 5,626,476 1,297,162 865,165
initial yield as of 12/31/2008 7.24% 7.74% 9.23% 8.92%
OMV of Completed Scheme 131,988,237 72,693,492 14,053,755 9,699,160 228,434,645

net rental income eur 9,555,948 5,626,476 1,297,162 865,165
yield decreased by −1.0% 6.24% 6.74% 8.23% 7.92%
OMV of Completed Scheme 153,140,199 83,478,877 15,761,380 10,923,802 263,304,257 34,869,612

net rental income eur 9,555,948 5,626,476 1,297,162 865,165
yield decreased by −0.5% 6.74% 7.24% 8.73% 8.42%
OMV of Completed Scheme 141,779,650 77,713,761 14,858,666 10,275,120 244,627,197 16,192,552

net rental income eur 9,555,948 5,626,476 1,297,162 865,165
yield increased by 0.5% 7.74% 8.24% 9.73% 9.42%
OMV of Completed Scheme 123,461,866 68,282,479 13,331,568 9,184,343 214,260,256 (14,174,389)

net rental income eur 9,555,948 5,626,476 1,297,162 865,165
yield increased by 1.0% 8.24% 8.74% 10.23% 9.92%
OMV of Completed Scheme 115,970,247 64,376,159 12,679,976 8,721,422 201,747,805 (26,686,840)

In addition to that, other three major projects are presented to better illustrate the sensitivity to the yield movements. However, as
those projects are currently under development, the sensitivity analysis is based on the future assumed final open market values.

Project RyAZAN
ShOPPING MALL

ECMall
shoping center

‘Kartontara’ Total difference

net rental income eur 19,000,000 11,716,126 29,426,272
initial yield as of 12/31/2008 13.00% 6.92% 9.50%
OMV of Completed Scheme 146,153,846 169,308,186 309,750,236 625,212,269

net rental income eur 19,000,000 11,716,126 29,426,272
yield decreased by −1.0% 12.00% 5.92% 8.50%
OMV of Completed Scheme 158,333,333 197,907,542 346,191,440 702,432,316 77,220,047

net rental income eur 19,000,000 11,716,126 29,426,272
yield decreased by −0.5% 12.50% 6.42% 9.00%
OMV of Completed Scheme 152,000,000 182,494,182 326,958,582 661,452,765 36,240,496

net rental income eur 19,000,000 11,716,126 29,426,272
yield increased by 0.5% 13.50% 7.42% 10.00%
OMV of Completed Scheme 140,740,741 157,899,279 294,262,724 592,902,744 (32,309,525)

net rental income eur 19,000,000 11,716,126 29,426,272
yield increased by 1.0% 14.00% 7.92% 10.50%
OMV of Completed Scheme 135,714,286 147,930,890 280,250,214 563,895,389 (61,316,879)

b) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on borrowings that are denominated in a currency other than Czech crowns.
The currency risk is managed where possible by making investments in the same currency as the financing sources utilised.
If the currencies are different, the Group limits the risk, where appropriate, by using hedging instruments and other mechanisms.

the currency risk during the period of repayment of the liabilities to the third parties is usually offset by generating revenues
denominated in the same underlying currency, which is applicable to both sales revenues and operating revenues.

[…]

tusd (306) (306) – –
loans teur (59,188) (871) (16,404) (41,913)

tusd (3,028) (3,028) – –
Bonds teur (80,253) (2,181) (78,072) –
Finance lease liabilities teur (13,628) (80) (432) (13,116)

 Net position TEUR (166,332) (16,395) (94,908) (55,029)
TUSd (3,182) (3,182) – –

 2007 Total Less than 1 year 1–5 years More than 5 years
Balance sheet items
trade receivables teur 205 205 – –
 tusd 152 152 – –

trade payables teur (13,468) (13,468) – –
 tusd (306) (306) – –
loans teur (59,188) (871) (16,404) (41,913)

tusd (3,028) (3,028) – –
Bonds teur (80,253) (2,181) (78,072) –
Finance lease liabilities teur (13,628) (80) (432) (13,116)
Net position TEUR (166,332) (16,395) (94,908) (55,029)

TUSd (3,182) (3,182) – –

Sensitivity Analysis – Exposure to currency risk

a 10% strengthening (devaluation) of the czech crown against the below currencies at 31 december 2008 would have
decreased (increased) the profit and loss account by TEUR 14,789 (2007 – TEUR 20,021). This analysis assumes that all
other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2007.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows based on notional amounts:
fX rate as at 12/31/2008 10% –10%
eur 26.930 29.623 24.237
usd 19.346 21.281 17.411
rur 0.652 0.718 0.587
cny 2.836 3.120 2.552
pln 6.485 7.134 5.837

Average fX rate for 12 months 2008 10% –10%
eur 24.942 27.436 22.448
usd 17.035 18.739 15.332
rur 0.685 0.754 0.617
cny 2.453 2.698 2.208
pln 7.123 7.835 6.411

2008 Orig. currency TCZK TCZK +10% Change TCZK –10% Change
balance sheet items
trade receivables teur 38 1,023 1,126 103 920 (103)

tusd 22 426 468 42 384 (42)
trur 11,144 7,270 7,997 727 6,543 (727)
tcny 590 1,673 1,841 168 1,505 (168)

provided loans teur 1,535 41,338 45,471 4,133 37,205 (4,133)
investment property teur 508,518 13,694,390 15,063,829 1,369,439 12,324,951 (1,369,439)

trade payables teur (6,962) (187,487) (206,235) (18,748) (168,739) 18,748

tusd (253) (4,895) (5,384) (489) (4,406) 489
trur (204,977) (133,713) (147,084) (13,371) (120,342) 13,371
tcny (471,655) (1,337,614) (1,471,375) (133,761) (1,203,853) 133,761

loans teur (146,874) (3,955,317) (4,350,849) (395,532) (3,559,785) 395,532
tusd (88,409) (1,710,361) (1,881,397) (171,036) (1,539,325) 171,036
tpln (18,600) (120,621) (132,683) (12,062) (108,559) 12,062

Bonds teur (86,015) (2,316,384) (2,548,022) (231,638) (2,084,746) 231,638
Finance lease
liabilities teur (10,806) (291,006) (320,106) (29,100) (261,906) 29,100

Total balance sheet
items (Net exposure
to currency risk) TEUR 259,434 6,986,557 7,685,214 698,657 6,287,900 (698,657)

tusd (88,640) (1,714,830) (1,886,313) (171,483) (1,543,347) 171,483
trur (193,833) (126,443) (139,087) (12,644) (113,799) 12,644
tcny (471,065) (1,335,941) (1,469,534) (133,593) (1,202,348) 133,593
tpln (18,600) (120,621) (132,683) (12,062) (108,559) 12,062

tcZk 368,875 tcZk (368,875)
TEUR 14,789 TEUR (14,789)

118

c
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

119

c
on

so
lid

at
ed

 F
in

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts

fX rate as at 12/31/2007 10% –10%
eur 26,620 29,282 23,958
usd 18,078 19,886 16,270

Average fX rate for 12 months 2007 10% –10%
eur 27,762 30,538 24,986
usd 20,308 22,339 18,277

2007 Orig. currency TCZK TCZK +10% Change TCZK –10% Change
Balance sheet items
trade receivables teur 205 5,457 6,003 546 4,911 (546)

tusd 152 2,748 3,023 275 2,473 (275)
investment property teur 377,293 10,042,540 11,047,894 1,004,354 9,039,186 (1,004,354)

trade payables teur (13,468) (358,518) (394,370) (35,852) (322,666) 35,852

tusd (306) (5,532) (6,085) (553) (4,979) 553
loans teur (59,188) (1,575,585)) (1,733,143) (157,558) (1,418,026) 157,558

tusd (3,028) (54 740) (60,214) (5,474) (49 266) 5,474
Bonds teur (80,253) (2,136,335) (2,349,968) (213,633) (1,922,702) 213,633
Finance lease
liabilities teur (13,628) (362,777) (399,055) (36,278) (326,500) 36,278

Total balance sheet
items (Net exposure
to currency risk) teur 210,961 5,615,782 6,177,361 561,579 5,054,203 (561,579)

tusd (3,182) (57,524) (63,276) (5,752) (51,772) 5,752
tcZk 555,827 tcZk (555,827)
TEUR 20,021 TEUR (20,021)

c) Interest Rate Risk

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments are described under Notes
3.22 and 3.28, 3.29, 3.30 for financial assets and financial liabilities, respectively.

The interest rate risk is applicable generally to those business activities and development projects where the floating interest
rates for debt financing are used. Bank loans usually have flexible interest rates in a vast majority of senior financing cases
depending on EURIBOR or PRIBOR rates for the reference period from 1 month to 6 months increased by a fixed margin.